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NOTICE


Only documents that are final/approved by an ATIS Committee represent the consensus of that Committee.  Draft documents, on the other hand, are dynamic in nature and subject to change.  Draft documents therefore may not accurately reflect the consensus of the ATIS Committee. 
 
Neither ATIS nor the Committee makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the sufficiency, accuracy or utility of the information or opinion contained or reflected in the material utilized. ATIS further expressly advises that any use of or reliance upon the material in question is at your risk and neither ATIS nor the Committee shall be liable for any damage or injury, of whatever nature, incurred by any person arising out of any utilization of the material. It is possible that this material will at some future date be included in a copyrighted work by ATIS.  

* CONTACT: Drew Greco; email: dgreco@atis.org Tel: 516-796-6087

 ATIS SIP Forum IP-NNI Task Force
Virtual Meeting – December 12, 2018
Meeting Notes



1. WELCOME & CALL TO ORDER

Martin Dolly (AT&T), IP-NNI Task Force Co-Chair, called the meeting to order and welcomed participants at 10:00 a.m. ET.

2. INTRODUCTIONS & SIGN IN

The meeting participants are listed below:

	Name
	Company
	Email

	1. Martin Dolly (IP-NNI TF Chair)
	AT&T
	mdolly@att.com

	2. Chris Wendt (IP-NNI TF Co-Chair)
	Comcast
	chris_wendt@comcast.com

	3. Andy Jurczak
	AT&T
	ajurczak@att.com

	4. David Preo
	Bandwidth
	dpreo@bandwidth.com

	5. Don Beeler
	Bladeserver
	dbeeler@bladeserver.com

	6. Phil Linse
	CenturyLink
	philip.linse@centurylink.com

	7. Joe Scivicque
	CenturyLink
	Joseph.Scivicque@centurylink.com

	8. Robert Dianda
	Charter
	robert.dianda@charter.com

	9. David Hancock
	Comcast
	david_hancock@comcast.com

	10. Harold Salters
	CTIA
	hms5516@gmail.com

	11. George Foti
	Ericsson
	george.foti@ericsson.com

	12. Terry Reese
	Ericsson
	theresa.reese@ericsson.com

	13. Eric Burger
	FCC
	Eric.Burger@fcc.gov

	14. Jonathan Nelson
	Hiya
	jnelson@hiya.com

	15. Mary Barnes
	iconectiv
	mary.sip.barnes@gmail.com

	16. Gary Richenaker
	iconectiv
	grichenaker@iconectiv.com

	17. Doug Bellows
	Intelliquent
	doug.bellows@intelliquent.com

	18. Timothy Moran
	Leidos
	morantl@leidos.com

	19. Ken Politz
	Neustar
	Kenneth.Politz@neustar.biz

	20. Carol-lyn Taylor
	OEC
	carol-lyn.taylor@dhs.gov

	21. Arye Ephrath
	OEC Support
	arye@mythologyinc.com

	22. Richard Shockey
	SIP Forum
	richard@shockey.us

	23. Julio Armenta
	Somos
	jarmenta@somos.com

	24. Shaunna Forshee
	Sprint
	Shaunna.l.Forshee@sprint.com

	25. Inwoo Kim
	TNS
	ikim@tnsi.com

	26. Dierdre Menard
	TNS
	dmenard@lucidtech.digital

	27. Mario Miranda
	TNS
	mmiranda@tnsi.com

	28. Ray Singh
	Vencore Labs
	rsingh@vencorelabs.com

	29. Mark Desterdick
	Verizon
	desterdick@verizon.com

	30. Drew Greco
	ATIS
	dgreco@atis.org

	31. Jim McEachern
	ATIS
	jmceachern@atis.org



3. REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA

It was noted that the agenda was made available to participants via ATIS Workspace as IPNNI-2018-00149R001. The agenda was approved as posted.

4. ATIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (IPR) & ANTITRUST POLICIES 

ATIS Procedure Notice:  ATIS Forum and Committee activities must adhere to the ATIS Operating Procedures (including basic principles such as fairness, due process, respect for minority opinions, and common sense).

IPR Notice:  In connection with the development of an American National Standard, or other deliverable that requires use of patented inventions, the use of patented inventions shall be governed by the ANSI Patent Policy as adopted by ATIS and as set forth in Section 10 of the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees."  Under this policy:

· Disclosure of relevant patented inventions at the earliest possible time in the development process is encouraged. An opportunity will be provided for the members to identify or disclose patents that any member believes may be essential for the use of a standard under development. 
· Neither the Committee, nor its leaders, can ensure the accuracy or completeness of any disclosure, investigate the validity or existence of a patent, or determine whether a patent is essential to the use of an ATIS deliverable. 
· ATIS prohibits any discussion of licensing terms in its Forums and Committees.

Antitrust Risk Notice:  The leaders further remind attendees that participation in industry fora involves the potential for antitrust concerns or risks. To avoid such concerns and risks, participants should carefully observe the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees". In addition, sensitive discussion topics such as price, territories, specific contractual terms, etc., should be avoided. 

Questions:  Participants having questions, comments, or concerns regarding any of these topics should consult with their company's legal counsel, the Committee leadership, ATIS staff, or ATIS legal counsel.

It was asked if there were any patents to identify or disclose at this time.  There were no patent disclosures made by the attendees. 

5. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING NOTES

There were no previous notes to review.

6. ANTI-SPOOFING CALLER VALIDATION MITIGATION TECHNIQUES

6.1. SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token
6.1.1. IPNNI-2018-00036R015, SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document
This contribution was noted as the current SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document. 
 
6.1.2. IPNNI-2018-00148R000, Proposed Changes to SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document
David Hancock (Comcast) presented this contribution, which proposes changes to the SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document. 

Agreement Reached: This contribution was accepted as input to the baseline document.

Participants were asked if there were any objections to moving  the SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document to letter ballot. There were no objections.

Agreement Reached: Participants agreed to moving  the SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document to a 45-day letter ballot pending the posting of clean version of the baseline document.

6.2. SHAKEN Errata
6.2.1. IPNNI-2018-00088R000, SHAKEN SHAKEN Errata Baseline
This contribution was noted as the current SHAKEN Errata Baseline Document. 

6.2.2. IPNNI-2018-00147R001 Proposed Changes to SHAKEN Errata Baseline
Mr. Hancock presented this contribution, which proposes changes to the SHAKEN Support of "div" PASSporT Token Baseline Document.

Editorial revisions were made to this contribution. 

Agreement Reached: This modified contribution was accepted as -00147R002 as input to the baseline document.

Participants were asked if there were any objections to moving  the SHAKEN Errata Baseline Document to letter ballot. There were no objections.

Agreement Reached: Participants agreed to moving  the SHAKEN Errata Baseline Document to a 45-day letter ballot pending the posting of clean version of the baseline document.

Action Item: Mr. Dolly to work with 3GPP to update 24.229 with respect to the support of the “anonymous” parameter example.

6.3. SHAKEN Governance Model and Certificate Management Errata
6.3.1. IPNNI-2018-00117R000, SHAKEN Governance Model and Certificate Management Errata Baseline
This contribution was noted as the current SHAKEN Errata Baseline Document. 

6.3.2. IPNNI-2018-00150R001, Proposed changes to the SHAKEN Governance Model and Certificate Management Errata
This contribution was deferred to the next meeting.

6.4. Certificate Management
6.4.1. IPNNI-2018-00151R001, Baseline for proposed changes to ATIS-1000084, Technical Report on Operational and Management Considerations for SHAKEN STI Certification Authorities and Policy Administrators
This contribution was noted as the current SHAKEN Errata Baseline Document.

6.4.2. PTSC-2018-00152R000, Proposed changes to ATIS-1000084, Technical Report on Operational and Management Considerations for SHAKEN STI Certification Authorities and Policy Administrators
Mary Barnes (iconectiv) presented this contribution, which proposes changes to ATIS-1000084, Technical Report on Operational and Management Considerations for SHAKEN STI Certification Authorities and Policy Administrators.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Action Item: Ms. Barnes will revise and resubmit this contribution as input to the ATIS-1000080 and ATIS-1000084 Errata documents.

Summary of Contribution Status

	Contribution Number
	Status

	IPNNI-2018-00036R015
	Current baseline

	IPNNI-2018-00148R000
	Accepted

	IPNNI-2018-00088R000
	Current baseline

	IPNNI-2018-00147R001
	Accepted as modified -00147R002

	IPNNI-2018-00117R000
	Current baseline

	IPNNI-2018-00150R001
	Open

	IPNNI-2018-00151R001
	Current baseline

	IPNNI-2018-00152R000
	Revise and resubmit


  

7. FUTURE WORK/ASSIGNMENTS/MEETINGS

The following upcoming meetings were noted:

7.1. Virtual Meetings
· January 11, 2019, 10am – 12pm ET (IP-NNI TF)
· January 22, 2019, 10am – 12pm ET (IP-NNI TF)
7.2. Face-to-Face Meetings
· [bookmark: _Hlk528680336]February 19-21, 2019 (Austin, TX – Host: AT&T)
· Tuesday, February 19, 2018, 1pm – 5pm (PTSC)
· Wednesday, February 20, 2018, 9am – 5pm (IP-NNI TF)
· Thursday, February 21, 2018, 9am – 1pm (IP-NNI TF)

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business to discuss.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Dolly thanked participants for attending and adjourned the meeting at 10:55 p.m. ET.

Notes submitted by:
Drew Greco, ATIS Coordinator
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